RESOLUTION 81-50

Introduced by Councilman Sorenson

Seconded by Councilman Steiner

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING DISSOLUTION OF REGION 10

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Regional Development Commission Act was established to provide a system of sub-state regions; and

WHEREAS, the sub-state regions were to provide coordinative A-95 services for the governmental units within their areas; and

WHEREAS, Region 10 has been established and is providing the A-95 services; and

WHEREAS, the State of Minnesota has enacted legislation which allows for governmental units to petition the State Planning Agency by formal resolution for termination of commission; and

WHEREAS, the Albert Lea City Council feels that the Southeastern Minnesota Regional Development Commission is not providing any valuable service to our community; and

WHEREAS, the Albert Lea City Council feels that the Southeastern Minnesota Regional Development Commission is no longer in the public welfare and interest and is not needed to accomplish the purpose of the Regional Development Act of 1969; now, therefore,

THE CITY OF ALBERT LEA DOES RESOLVE:

Sec. 1. That the Albert Lea City Council hereby petitions the State Planning Agency by resolution to hold hearings on the termination of the Southeastern Minnesota Regional Development Commission.

Introduced, read and passed March 23, 1981.

/s/ O.H. Hagen Mayor

Filed and attested March 24 , 1981.

/s/ Linda N. Oliver Secretary of the Council

> STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED MAR 26 1981 Grave Conclercons Showe Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED APR = 8 1981 Grew Condisions Showe Secretary of State K 2 2 3 3 6

ゆろうろろく

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF FREEBORN CITY OF ALBERT LEA I hereby certify that I have compared the within instrument with the original now on file in my office and that it is a true and correct copy of the same and of the whole thereof.

Dated <u>March 25, 1981</u>

City Clerk Linda N. Oliver

By authorized deputy Christi C. Malkid

cw: 3/23/81



221 EAST CLARK STREET ALBERT LEA, MINNESOTA 56007 TELEPHONE 507-373-2393

March 25, 1981

The Honorable Joan Growe Secretary of State 180 State Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Dear Madam:

Please find enclosed a certified copy of our resolution requesting dissolution of Region 10. We understand that this is to be filed with your office.

Sincerely,

rindan Oliver

Linda N. Oliver City Clerk

Enclosure LNO/ccw